

**SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT FEB. 9, 2001**

No. 00-5035

Consolidated with Nos. 00-5036, 00-5055, 00-5090, 00-5148

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

OLIVIA A. ALAW, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE**

---

BILL LANN LEE  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA D. SILVER  
KEVIN RUSSELL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 305-4584

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT:	
I.    THE UNITED STATES PROVED A VIOLATION OF THE FREEDOM OF ACCESS TO CLINIC ENTRANCES ACT .....	11
A.    Defendants, By Physical Obstruction, Interfered Or Attempted To Interfere With Patients’ Access To The Clinic .....	13
1.    Defendants Obstructed Access To The Clinic .....	13
2.    Defendants, Not The Clinic Volunteers, The Police, Or The Clinic Itself, Obstructed Access To The Facility .....	16
3.    It Is Irrelevant That Clinic Patients Eventually Succeeded In Gaining Access To The Clinic .....	20
B.    Defendants Intended To Obstruct Clinic Entrances .....	22
1.    Defendants’ Intent Was Shown Through Their Statements, Conduct, And Past Actions .....	22

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. Defendants Did Not Reasonably Believe They Were Invited To Protest In Front Of The Clinic Doors . . . . .	26
3. The District Court Did Not Violate The First Amendment In Considering Defendants’ Statements And Beliefs As Evidence Of Their Intent . . . . .	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING AN INJUNCTION . . . . .	30
III. THE INJUNCTION DOES NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS . . . . .	35
A. The Injunction Is Not A Prior Restraint On Speech . . . . .	36
B. The Injunction Burdens No More Speech Than Necessary To Serve A Significant Government Interest . . . . .	37
1. Fixed Buffer Zones . . . . .	39
2. Injunction Covering D.C. Metropolitan Area . . . . .	41
C. The Injunction Is Not Impermissibly Vague . . . . .	43
IV. DEFENDANTS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL IN A CASE SEEKING SOLELY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF UNDER THE ACCESS ACT . . . . .	47

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Defendants Had No “Vested” Right To A Jury Trial Based On Prior Versions Of The United States’ Complaint .....	48
B. Defendants Had No Constitutional Right To A Jury Trial Under The Amended Complaint .....	50
V. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS BENHAM AND TYREE .....	53
A. Defendants Benham and Tyree Established Sufficient “Minimum Contacts” With The District By Traveling To The District To Blockade A Local Business In Violation Of Local And Federal Law .....	54
B. Defendants Benham and Tyree Were Subject To The District Of Columbia’s Long-Arm Statute .....	55
VI. DEFENDANTS OTHER MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTIONS TO THE CONDUCT OF THE TRIAL ARE MERITLESS .....	58
A. The Deposition of Defendant Benham Was Properly Admitted .....	58
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Reopening The Record After Trial .....	60

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

C. The District Court Properly Rejected Defendant Tyree’s Request To Require The United States To Enter Into A Consent Decree ..... 61

CONCLUSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974) . . . . .	30
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 855 F. Supp. 137 (E.D. Va. 1994), aff'd, 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	56
<i>Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. General Mills Fun Group</i> , 611 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	49
<i>Armco v. Armco Burglar Alarm Co., Inc.</i> , 693 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	49, 50
<i>Beacon Theaters, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) . . . . .	52, 53
<i>Chan v. Soc'y Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1004 (1995) . . . . .	53
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) . . . . .	50-52
<i>Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	45, 47
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965) . . . . .	26
<i>Francis v. Dietrick</i> , 682 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	49
<i>Ghanem v. Kay</i> , 624 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1984) . . . . .	54
<i>Great American Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) . . . . .	52
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) . . . . .	55

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Haupt v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 631 (1947) .....	28
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927) .....	55
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) .....	46
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 316 (1945) .....	54, 55
<i>Johnson v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 897 (1972), aff'd in relevant part en banc, 510 F.2d 234 (1975) .....	49, 50
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Burgess</i> , 308 A.2d 775 (D.C. 1973) .....	55
<i>Lucero v. Trosch</i> , 121 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	32, 37
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Care Clinic</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941) .....	12, 26, 27
<i>Monteray, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	52
<i>Moser v. Texas Trailer Corp.</i> , 623 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1980). .....	50
<i>Mouzavires v. Baxter</i> , 434 A.2d 998 (D.C. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1006 (1982) .....	53, 55, 58
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Am. Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1355 (D. Or. 1996) .....	56



<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970) .....	53
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	36-40, 43
<i>SEC v. Savoy Indust., Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	33
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963). .....	52, 53
<i>Terry v. Reno</i> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1264 (1997) .....	29, 44, 45
<i>Textile Museum v. F. Eberstadt &amp; Co.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 30 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	54
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	30
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1043 (1996) .....	31, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	53-55
<i>United States v. Gramer</i> , 418 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	62
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.N.J. 1998), aff'd, 226 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	15, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 513 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	28
<i>United States v. Lindgren</i> , 883 F. Supp. 1321 (D.N.D. 1995) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950) .....	52
<i>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc'y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952) .....	32

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Poston</i> , 902 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370, 1377 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006 (1996) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) . . . . .	31-33
<i>United States v. Ward Baking Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 327 (1964) . . . . .	62
<i>United States v. White</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1423 (C.D.Cal.1995) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 460 F.2d 725 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 107 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	44, 46
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1858 (2000) . . . . .	31, 42
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) . . . . .	23
<i>Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Jefferson</i> , 617 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . .	60
<i>Whitbeck v. Vital Signs, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	58
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchel</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) . . . . .	28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) . . . . .	53, 54
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) . . . . .	60

**STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act,

18 U.S.C. 248 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. 248(a) ..... 11, 22  
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(1) ..... 20, 60  
18 U.S.C. 248(c)(2) ..... 31  
18 U.S.C. 248(e)(1) ..... 45  
18 U.S.C. 248(e)(2) ..... 13  
18 U.S.C. 248(e)(4) ..... 13, 24

Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. 688 ..... 49

D.C. Code Ann. § 13-423(a)(3) ..... 55

D.C. Code Ann. § 22-1107 ..... 7, 23

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)(3)(B) ..... 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(b) ..... 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a) ..... 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a)(2) ..... 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 ..... 61

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) ..... 43

Fed. R. Evid. 404(a) ..... 24

Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(5) ..... 58

Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(1) ..... 58

<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2308 (2d Ed. 1995) . . . . .	49, 51-52
9 Charles Alan Wright and Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2313 (2d ed. 1995) . . . . .	52
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2315 (2d ed. 1995) . . . . .	49
13A Charles Allen Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.7 (2d ed. 1984) . . . . .	30
Black’s Law Dictionary 541 (6th ed. 1991) . . . . .	57
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7(1) (1965) . . . . .	57
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7(1), cmt. a (1965) . . . . .	57
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 (1965) . . . . .	57
